
 
 

 

  STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

ROY COOPER  J. ERIC BOYETTE 
GOVERNOR   SECRETARY 
 

Mailing Address: 
NC DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
DIVISION 11  
P. O. BOX 250 
NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 

Telephone: (336) 667-9111 
Fax: (336) 667-4549 

Customer Service:  1-877-368-4968 
 

Website: www.ncdot.gov 

Location: 
801 STATESVILLE ROAD 

NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 

 

 
ADDENDUM NO. 1 

 
December 3, 2021 
 
Contract No.: DK00312 
WBS Element: 35993.3.11 
TIP No.:  U-4700AA 
County:  Burke, Caldwell 
Description: Structure Preservation at Bridge No. 130367 on US 321SB over Lake Hickory 
 
December 16, 2021 Bid Letting 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Reference is made to the Contract Proposal recently furnished to you on the above-mentioned 
project. The following revisions have been made to the Contract Proposal: 
 
Page G-2, INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 1 AND LIQUIDATED 
DAMAGES, has been revised. This revision changed the completion date for this intermediate 
contract time to July 31, 2022. Please void Page G-2 in your proposal and staple the attached 
Revised Page G-2 thereto.  This revision is reflected in the Proposal posted on the Division 11 
Letting Page. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at 336-903-9115. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Kenny H. Heavner, PE 
Division Contract Engineer 
 
 
cc: M. A. Pettyjohn, PE, Division Engineer 
 C. C. Reinhardt, PE, Division Maintenance Engineer 
 I. H. Dishman, PE, District Engineer 

J. L. Laws, PE, Division Bridge Project Manager 
 

  
 

http://www.ncdot.gov/


DK00312    U-4700AA G-2 Burke & Caldwell Counties 

INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 1 AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: 
(7-1-95) (Rev. 2-21-12) 108 SP1 G13 A 

 
Except for that work required under the Project Special Provisions entitled Planting, Reforestation 
and/or Permanent Vegetation Establishment, included elsewhere in this proposal, the Contractor 
will be required to complete all work included in this contract and shall place and maintain traffic 
on same. 
 
The date of availability for this intermediate contract time is March 1, 2022. 
 
The completion date for this intermediate contract time is July 31, 2022. 
 
The liquidated damages for this intermediate contract time are Eight Hundred Fifty Dollars 
($ 850.00) per calendar day. 
 
Upon apparent completion of all the work required to be completed by this intermediate date, a 
final inspection will be held in accordance with Article 105-17 and upon acceptance, the 
Department will assume responsibility for the maintenance of all work except Planting, 
Reforestation and/or Permanent Vegetation Establishment.  The Contractor will be responsible for 
and shall make corrections of all damages to the completed roadway caused by his planting 
operations, whether occurring prior to or after placing traffic through the project. 
 
INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 2 AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: 

(2-20-07) 108 SP1 G14 A 
 
The Contractor shall complete the required work of installing, maintaining, and removing the 
traffic control devices for lane closures and restoring traffic to the existing traffic pattern.  The 
Contractor shall not close or narrow a lane of traffic on US 321 during the following time 
restrictions: 
 

DAY AND TIME RESTRICTIONS 
 

Monday thru Sunday from 7:00 A.M. to 7:00 P.M. 
 
In addition, the Contractor shall not close or narrow a lane of traffic on All Roads detain and/or 
alter the traffic flow on or during holidays, holiday weekends, special events, or any other time 
when traffic is unusually heavy, including the following schedules: 
 

HOLIDAY AND HOLIDAY WEEKEND LANE CLOSURE RESTRICTIONS 
 
1. For unexpected occurrence that creates unusually high traffic volumes, as directed by the 

Engineer. 
 
2. For New Year's Day, between the hours of 6:00 A.M. December 31st and 9:00 P.M. 

January 2nd.  If New Year's Day is on a Friday, Saturday, Sunday or Monday, then until 
9:00 P.M. the following Tuesday. 

 
3. For Easter, between the hours of 6:00 A.M. Thursday and 9:00 P.M. Monday. 




